

Nonsubstantive Reorganization of Deadly Weapon Statutes:

SOURCE OF NEW LAW

Note. This table shows the source of each provision in new Part 6 of the Penal Code (Penal Code Sections 16000-34370). Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to the Penal Code. Most information in this table is also provided in the Law Revision Commission Comments to the code sections in new Part 6.

For a table showing the disposition of each provision in former Title 2 of Part 4 (former Sections 12000-12809), see *Nonsubstantive Reorganization of Deadly Weapon Statutes*, 38 Cal. L. Revision Comm'n Reports 217, 943-77 (2009); see also *id.* at 245-49 (discussing disposition of former Sections 12020, 12028, 12029 & 12078). That report and an updated version of the disposition table (reflecting legislation enacted in 2011) are available at <www.clrc.ca.gov/M300.html>.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
16000.....	none
16005.....	none
16010.....	none
16015.....	none
16020.....	none
16025.....	none
16100.....	none
16110.....	none
16120.....	12028.5(a)(1)
16130.....	12071(b)(20)(G)(i)
16140.....	12020(c)(18)
16150(a)	12316(a)(1)(B), 2d sent.
16150(b)	12316(b)(2), 12317(c)
16160.....	12301(a)(3), 2d sent.
16170(a)	12276.1(d)(3), 12278(d)
16170(b)	12001(e) (def. of “antique firearm” only), 12060(b) (def. of “antique firearm” only), 12078(p)(6)(B) (def. of “antique firearm” only), 12085(e)(3) (def. of “antique firearm” only), 12088.8 (def. of “antique firearm” only), 12318(b)(2) (def. of “antique firearm” only), 12801(b) (def. of “antique firearm” only)
16170(c)	12020(b)(5), 2d sent.
16180.....	12301(a)(3), 3d sent.

**/* For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
16190.....	12001(i)
16200.....	none
16220.....	12020(c)(8)
16230.....	12072.5(a)
16240.....	12001(p)
16250.....	12001(g), 12550(a)
16260.....	12020(c)(13)
16270.....	12580
16280.....	12581
16288.....	12370(f)
16290.....	12323(c)
16300.....	12318(b)(1) & 12316(a)(2), 2d sent.
16310.....	12355(c)
16320.....	12020(c)(9)
16330.....	12020(c)(5)
16340.....	12020(c)(15)
16350.....	12276.1(d)(2)
16360.....	12027(a)(1)(E)
16370.....	12801(a)(2)
16380.....	12126(c); see also x-ref to 12126(c) in 12130(d)(1)-(2)
16400.....	12071(c)(1)
16405.....	12020.1, 2d sent.
16410.....	12001(s)
16420.....	none
16430.....	12028.5(a)(3)
16440.....	none
16450.....	12060(a), 12086(a)(2), 12801(a)(1)
16460(a).....	12301(a) (except defs. of “antique cannon” & “antique rifle”); see also x-refs to 12301 in 12030(d) & 12601(b)(6)
16460(b).....	12020(a)(4), 2d ¶, 2d sent.
16470.....	12020(c)(24); see also x-ref to 12020 in 12028(a)
16480.....	none
16490.....	12028.5(a)(2)
16500.....	none
16510.....	12301(b)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
16520(a)	12001(b) (which is also cont'd in new 12001), 12550(b); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 16520 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 4 (open carry)
16520(b)	12001(c), 12085(e)(1); see note re 16520(a)
16520(c)	12001(d); see note re 16520(a)
16520(d)	12001(e) (all except def. of “antique firearm”), 12085(e)(3) (all except def. of “antique firearm”); see note re 16520(a)
16520(e)	12030(d), 1st ¶, 4th sent. (all except def. of “destructive device”); see note re 16520(a)
16520(f)	12020(c)(22)(C) (def. of “firearm” only); see note re 16520(a)
16520(g)	12085(e)(2); see note re 16520(a)
16530(a)	12001(a)(1); see also x-refs to 12001 in 12126 (intro. cl.), 12126(e), 12323(a), 12601(b)(1)
16530(b)	12001(f) (re “firearm capable of being concealed upon the person,” “pistol,” & “revolver”)
16540	12087.6(a)
16550	12071(c)(4)(A)
16560	none
16570	12020(c)(6)
16575	none
16580	none; but see 12000-12101 (entire chapter)
16585	none; but see 12078 & discussion in 38 Cal. L. Revision Comm’n Reports at 248-49
16590	none; but see 12020 & discussion in 38 Cal. L. Revision Comm’n Reports at 245-47
16600	12035(a)(4)
16610	12087.6(b)
16620	12070(b)(5), 2d ¶
16630	12001(r)
16640(a)	12001(a)(2)
16640(b)	12001(f) (re “handgun”)
16650(a)	12060(b), 1st cl., 12318(b)(2), 1st cl., 12323(a)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
16650(b)	12060(b) (all except 1st cl. & def. of “antique firearm”), 12318(b)(2) (all except 1st cl. & def. of “antique firearm”)
16660	12323(b)
16662	12060(c) (def. of “handgun ammunition vendor” only), 12318(b)(3)
16670	12001(q)
16680	12020.1, 3d & 4th sent.
16690	12027(a)(1)(A), 4th & 5th sent.
16700(a)	12550(c)
16700(b)	12555(c)
16720	12078(c)(3)
16730(a)	12070(c)(1)(A), 1st sent., 12070(c)(1)(B), 12078(u)(1)
16730(b)	12078(g)(1), 2d ¶
16730(c)	12070(c)(1)(A), 2d sent.
16740	12020(c)(25), 12079(b)
16750(a)	12025(g); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 16750 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 5 (open carry)
16750(b)	12031(a)(3); see note re 16750(a)
16760	12020(c)(17)
16770	12601(c)
16780	12601(a)-(b)
16790	12290(c); see also x-refs to 12290(c) in 12285(b)-(c)
16800	12071.1(c)
16810	12071(c)(3)
16820	none
16822	none
16824	none
16830	12020(c)(14)
16840(a)	12001(j)
16840(b)	12031(g), 12035(a)(2); see also x-ref to 12031(g) in 12025(b)(6)(A)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

16850	12026.1(c) & last phrase of (a)(1), 12026.2(d), 12035(a)(5), 12036(a)(4); see also x-refs to 12026.2(d) in 12020(b)(17)(E) & 12094(b)(4)(E); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 16850 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 6 (open carry)
16860	12035(a)(1), 12036(a)(1)
16870	12087.6(c)
16880	12200; see also x-refs to 12200 in 12001(n)(12), 12278(a) & 12601(b)(2); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 16880 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 228 (code maintenance)
16890	12276.1(d)(1)
16900	12126(d); see also x-refs to 12126(d) in 12130(d)
16920	12020(c)(7); see also x-refs to 12020 in 12020.1 & 12029
16930	12020(c)(23)
16940	12020(c)(3); see also x-ref to 12020 in 12029
16950	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 7 (open carry)
16960	12070(c)(2)
16965	653k, 3d ¶
16970	12277; see also x-ref to 12277 in 12020.5
16980	none
16990	12078(u)(2)
17000(a)	12001(n); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 17000 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 3 (long gun registration)
17000(b)	12001(o); see note re 17000(a)
17010	none
17020	12050(a)(3)
17030	12031(f)
17040	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 8 (open carry)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
17070.....	12101(e)
17080.....	none
17090.....	12020(c)(20), 12323(d); see also x-refs to 12020 in 12001(f), 12001.5, 12029 & 12087.6(c)
17110.....	12071(c)(2)
17111.....	none
17125.....	12020(c)(22)(C), 1st ¶ (def. of “Security Exemplar” only)
17140.....	12126(e)
17160.....	12020(c)(16)
17170.....	12020(c)(2); see also x-refs to 12020 in 12001(f), 12001.5 & 12029
17180.....	12020(c)(1); see also x-refs to 12020 in 12001(f), 12001.5 & 12029
17190.....	12020(c)(21); see also x-refs to 12020 in 12001(f), 12001.5, 12029 & 12087.6(c)
17200.....	12020(c)(11)
17210.....	12500
17220.....	none
17230.....	12650
17235.....	653k, 2d ¶
17240.....	12401
17250.....	12402; see also x-ref to 12402 in 12601(b)(7)
17270.....	12020(c)(12)
17280.....	12020(c)(22)(A)-(B) (all) & (C) (def. of “major component” only)
17290.....	12001.1(a), 2d sent.
17295.....	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 9 (open carry)
17300.....	none
17310.....	12070(b)(5), 4th ¶
17315.....	12060(c) (def. of “vendor” only)
17320.....	12370(e)
17330.....	12020(c)(4)
17340.....	12001(h)
17350.....	12020(c)(19)
17360.....	12020(c)(10)
17500.....	12024

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
17505.....	12020.5
17510(a).....	12590(a)(1)-(3)
17510(b).....	12590(b) (only re acts other than picketing in uniform of police officer)
17510(c)-(d).....	12590(c)
17512.....	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 10 (open carry)
17515.....	12002(a) (only re equipment authorized for enforcement of law or ordinance in city or county)
17700.....	12020(b)(5), 1st sent.
17705.....	12020(b)(7)
17710.....	12020(b)(8)
17715.....	12020(b)(9)
17720.....	12020(b)(10)
17725.....	12020(b)(11)
17730(a)-(b).....	12020(b)(12)
17730(c).....	12020(b)(13)
17735.....	12020(b)(16)
17740.....	12020(b)(17)
17745.....	12020(b)(18)
17800.....	12001(l)
18000(a).....	12028(c), 1st sent.
18000(b).....	12028(c), 2d sent.
18000(c), 29300(b).....	12028(b)(1), 2d sent.
18005(a).....	12028(c), 3d sent.
18005(b).....	12028(c), 4th sent.
18005(c).....	12028(d)
18005(d).....	12028(f)
18010(a).....	12029, 1st sent., last cl.
18010(b).....	12029, 2d sent.
18010(c).....	12029, 3d sent.
18250-18500 (entire division).....	12028.5 (all except 3 defs.)*
18250.....	12028.5(b), 1st sent.
18255(a).....	12028.5(b), 2d sent.
18255(b).....	12028.5(b), 3d sent.
18255(c).....	12028.5(b), 4th sent.
18260.....	12028.5(c)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
18265(a)	12028.5(b), 5th sent.
18265(b)	12028.5(b), 6th sent.
18265(c)	12028.5(b), 7th sent.
18270	12028.5(d)
18275	12028.5(e)
18400	12028.5(f)
18405	12028.5(g)
18410	12028.5(h)
18415	12028.5(i)
18420	12028.5(j)
18500	12028.5(k)
18710-19000 (entire chapter)	12301-12312 (entire chapter except 4 defs.)*
18710	12303
18715	12303.2; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 18715 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 531 (criminal justice realignment)
18720	12312; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 18720 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 532 (criminal justice realignment)
18725	12303.1; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 18725 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 533 (criminal justice realignment)
18730	12303.6; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 18730 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 534 (criminal justice realignment)
18735	12304; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 18735 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 535 (criminal justice realignment)
18740	12303.3; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 18740 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 536 (criminal justice realignment)
18745	12308

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
18750.....	12309
18755.....	12310
18780.....	12311
18800.....	12302
18900-18910 (entire article).....	12305*
18900(a).....	12305(a)
18900(b).....	12305(b)
18900(c).....	12305(c)
18900(d).....	12305(d)
18905.....	12305(e)
18910.....	12305(f)-(g)
19000.....	12307
19100.....	12020(a)(3)
19190.....	12028(a) (only re concealed explosive other than fixed ammunition)
19200(a).....	12020(a)(1) (only re certain metal handgrenades)
19200(b).....	12020(a)(4), 2d ¶, 1st sent.
19205.....	12020(b)(15)
19290.....	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re certain metal handgrenades only, through catchall provision)
19400.....	12600
19405.....	12655
19910.....	12551
19915.....	12552
20010.....	12582
20015.....	12583
20110.....	12355(a)-(b); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 20110 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 537 (criminal justice realignment)
20150.....	12553(a)
20155.....	12553(b)
20160.....	12554
20165.....	12555(a)-(b)
20170-20180.....	12556
20170(a).....	12556(a)
20170(b).....	12556(e)
20175.....	12556(d)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
20180(a)	12556(b)
20180(b)	12556(c)
20180(c)	12556(f)
20200	12020(d)
20310	12020(a)(1) (re air gauge knife only)
20390	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re air gauge knife only, through catchall provision)
20410	12020(a)(1) (re belt buckle knife only)
20490	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re belt buckle knife, only through catchall provision)
20510	12020(a)(1) (re cane sword only)
20590	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re cane sword only, through catchall provision)
20610	12020(a)(1) (re lipstick case knife only)
20690	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re lipstick case knife only, through catchall provision)
20710	12020(a)(1) (re shobi-zue only)
20790	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re shobi-zue only, through catchall provision)
20810-20820 (entire article)	12001.1 (all except def. of “undetectable knife”)*
20810(a)	12001.1(a), 1st sent.
20810(b)	12001.1(b)
20815	12001.1(c)
20820	12001.1(d)
20910	12020(a)(1) (re writing pen knife only)
20990	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re writing pen knife only, through catchall provision)
21110	12020(a)(1) (re ballistic knife only)
21190	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re ballistic knife only, through catchall provision)
21310	12020(a)(4), 1st ¶
21390	12028(a) (re concealed dirk or dagger only)
21510	653k, 1st ¶
21590	12028(a) (re switchblade knife only)
21710	12020.1, 1st sent.
21810	12020(a)(1) (re metal knuckles only)
21890	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re metal knuckles only)
22010	12020(a)(1) (re nunchaku only)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
22015(a)	12020(b)(3)
22015(b)	12020(b)(4)
22090	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re nunchaku only)
22210	12020(a)(1) (re leaded cane, billy, blackjack, sandbag, sandclub, sap, & slungshot only)
22215	12020(b)(14)
22290	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re billy, blackjack, sandbag, sandclub, & slungshot; also re leaded cane & sap, through catchall provision)
22295(a)	12002(a) (re wooden club & baton only)
22295(b)-(g)	12002(b)-(g)
22410	12020(a)(1) (re shuriken only)
22490	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re shuriken only)
22610	12651
22615	12652
22620	12653
22625	12654
22810-23025 (entire division)	12401-12426 (entire chapter except 2 defs.)*
22810	12403.7; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 22810 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 538 (criminal justice realignment)
22815	12403.8
22820	12403
22825	12403.9
22830	12403.1
22835	12403.5
22840	12404
22900	12420
22905	12421
22910(a)	12422, 1st ¶; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 22910 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 539 (criminal justice realignment)
22910(b)	12422, 2d ¶; see note re 22910(a)
23000	12423
23005	12424, 1st ¶- 3d ¶
23010	12424, 4th ¶

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
23015.....	12424.5
23020.....	12425
23025.....	12426
23500.....	12000
23505.....	12003 (which is also continued in new 12003); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 23505 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 285, § 25 (recodification clean- up)
23510.....	12001(k)
23515.....	12001.6
23520.....	12001(m)
23620.....	12087
23625.....	12087.5
23630.....	12088.8 (all except def. of “antique firearm”)
23635.....	12088.1
23635(a).....	12088.1(a)
23635(b).....	12088.1(d)
23635(c).....	12088.1(e)
23635(d).....	12088.1(c)
23635(e).....	12088.1(b)
23640.....	12088.3
23645.....	12088.6
23650.....	12088.2
23655.....	12088
23660-23670.....	12088.15
23660(a).....	12088.15(a)
23660(b).....	12088.15(b)
23665(a).....	12088.15(c)
23665(b).....	12088.15(d)
23670(a).....	12088.15(e)
23670(b).....	12088.15(f)
23675.....	12088.7
23680.....	12088.4
23685.....	12088.5
23690.....	12088.9
23800.....	12020.3

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
23900	12090; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 23900 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 540 (criminal justice realignment)
23910	12092
23915	12093
23920	12094(a)
23925	12094(b)
24310	12020(a)(1) (re camouflaging firearm container only)
24390	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re camouflaging firearm container only, through catchall provision)
24410	12020(a)(1) (re cane gun only)
24490	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re cane gun only, through catchall provision)
24510	12020(a)(1) (only re firearm not immediately recognizable as such)
24590	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (only re firearm not immediately recognizable as such, through catchall provision)
24610	12020(a)(1) (re undetectable firearm only)
24680	12020(c)(22)(C), 2d ¶
24690	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re undetectable firearm only, through catchall provision)
24710	12020(a)(1) (re wallet gun only)
24790	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re wallet gun only, through catchall provision)
25000, 25100-25130 (entire chapter)	12035 (all except 4 defs.)*
25000, 25200-25225 (entire chapter)	12036 (all except 2 defs.)*
25000	12035(a)(3), 12036(a)(2)
25100-25130 (entire chapter), 25000	12035 (all except 4 defs.)*
25100(a)	12035(b)(1)
25100(b)	12035(b)(2)
25105	12035(c); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 25105 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 285, § 26 (recodification clean-up)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

25110.....	12035(d); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25110 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 541 (criminal justice realignment)
25115.....	12035(e)
25120.....	12035(f)
25125.....	12035(g)
25130.....	12035(h)
25200-25225 (entire chapter), 25000	12036 (all except 2 defs.)*
25200(a)	12036(b)
25200(b)	12036(c)
25200(c)	12036(d)
25200(d)	12036(a)(3)
25205	12036(e)
25210	12036(f)
25215	12036(g)
25220	12036(h)
25225	12036(i)
25300	12040; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25300 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 542 (criminal justice realignment)
25400	12025 (all except (h) & def. of “lawful possession of the firearm”); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25400 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 543 (criminal justice realignment)
25400(a)	12025(a); see note re 25400
25400(b)	12025(f); see note re 25400
25400(c)	12025(b); see note re 25400
25400(d)	12025(d); see note re 25400
25400(e)	12025(e); see note re 25400
25400(f)	12025(c); see note re 25400
25450-25475 (entire article), 25615-25655	12027 (all except 2 defs.)*
25450-25475 (entire article)	12027(a) (all except 2 defs.)*
25450	12027(a)(1)(A), 1st sent.
25455(a)	12027(a)(1)(A), 2d sent.
25455(b)	12027(a)(1)(A), 3d sent.

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
25455(c)	12027(a)(1)(B)
25455(d)	12027(a)(2), 2d sent.
25460(a)-(b)	12027(a)(1)(C)
25460(c)	12027(a)(1)(D)
25465	12027(a)(2), 1st sent.
25470(a)	12027(a)(2), 3d sent.
25470(b)	12027(a)(2), 4th sent.
25475	12027(a)(3)
25505-25595 (entire article)	12026.2 (all except def. of “locked container”)*
25505	12026.2(b)
25510(a)	12026.2(a)(1)
25510(b)	12026.2(a)(8)
25515	12026.2(a)(2)
25520	12026.2(a)(3)
25525(a)	12026.2(a)(4)
25525(b)	12026.2(a)(6)
25530	12026.2(a)(5)
25535(a)	12026.2(a)(7)
25535(b)	12026.2(a)(14)
25540	12026.2(a)(9)
25545	12026.2(a)(10)
25550	12026.2(a)(11)
25555	12026.2(a)(12)
25560	12026.2(a)(13)
25565	12026.2(a)(15)
25570(a)	12026.2(a)(16)
25570(b)	12026.2(a)(18)
25575	12026.2(a)(17)
25580	12026.2(a)(19)
25585	12026.2(a)(20)
25590	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 11 (open carry)
25595	12026.2(c); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25595 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 12 (open carry)
25600	12025.5

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
25605	12026; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25605 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 13 (open carry)
25610	12026.1 (all except (c) & last phrase of (a)(1), which comprise def. of “locked container”)
25610(a)	12026.1(a) (all except last phrase of (a)(1))
25610(b)	12026.1(b)
25615-25655, 25450-25475 (entire article)	12027 (all except 2 defs.)*
25615	12027(b)
25620	12027(c)
25625	12027(d)
25630	12027(e)
25635	12027(f)
25640	12027(g)
25645	12027(h)
25650	12027(i); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25650 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 230 (code maintenance)
25655	12027(j)
25700(a)	12028(a) (only re unlawful concealed carrying of handgun)
25700(b)	12028(e) (only re unlawful concealed carrying of handgun)
25800	12023
25850-26025, 26030(a)-(c), 26035-26055	12031 (all except 3 defs.)*
25850(a)	12031(a)(1); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 25850 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 544 (criminal justice realignment)
25850(b)	12031(e); see note re 25850(a)
25850(c)	12031(a)(2); see note re 25850(a)
25850(d)	12031(a)(6); see note re 25850(a)
25850(e)	12031(a)(7); see note re 25850(a)
25850(f)	12031(a)(4); see note re 25850(a)
25850(g)	12031(a)(5)(A); see note re 25850(a)
25850(h)	12031(a)(5)(B); see note re 25850(a)
25900	12031(b)(1), 1st ¶, 1st sent.

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

25905(a)	12031(b)(1), 1st ¶, 2d sent.
25905(b)	12031(b)(1), 1st ¶, 3d sent.
25905(c)	12031(b)(1), 2d ¶
25905(d)	12031(b)(2), 2d sent.
25910	12031(b)(1), 3d ¶
25915	12031(b)(2), 1st sent.
25920(a)	12031(b)(2), 3d sent.
25920(b)	12031(b)(2), 4th sent.
25925	12031(b)(3)
26000	12031(b)(4)
26005	12031(b)(5)
26010	12031(b)(6)
26015	12031(b)(7)
26020	12031(b)(8); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26020 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 231 (code maintenance)
26025	12031(c)
26030(a)-(c)	12031(d)
26030(a), intro. cl.	12031(d), intro. ¶, 1st sent.
26030(a)(1)	12031(d)(1)
26030(a)(2)-(3)	12031(d)(2)
26030(a)(4)	12031(d)(3) (re licensed private investigators only)
26030(a)(5)	12031(d)(6) (re uniformed employees of licensed private investigators only)
26030(a)(6)	12031(d)(3) (re licensed private patrol operators only)
26030(a)(7)	12031(d)(6) (re uniformed employees of licensed private patrol operators only)
26030(a)(8)	12031(d)(3) (re licensed alarm company operators only)
26030(a)(9)	12031(d)(4)
26030(a)(10)	12031(d)(5), 1st sent.
26030(b)	12031(d)(5), 2d sent.
26030(c)	12031(d), intro. ¶, 2d sent.
26030(d)	12033
26035	12031(h)
26040	12031(i)

* / For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
26045(a)	12031(j)(1), 1st sent.
26045(b)	12031(j)(2)
26045(c)	12031(j)(1), 2d sent.
26050	12031(k)
26055	12031(l)
26060	12031.1
26100	12034
26150-26225 (entire chapter)	12050-12054 (entire article except def. of “principal place of employment or business”)*
26150	12050(a)(1)(A), (D)
26155(a)-(b)	12050(a)(1)(B)
26155(c)	12050(g)
26160	12050.2
26165	12050(a)(1)(E); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26165 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 741, § 1 (concealed weapons permits)
26170	12050(a)(1)(C)
26175, 26180	12051; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26175 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 232 (code maintenance)
26175(a)	12051(a)(3)(A), 1st-3d sent.; see note re 26175, 26180
26175(b)	12051(a)(3)(A), 4th sent.; see note re 26175, 26180
26175(c)	12051(a)(1), 1st sent.; see note re 26175, 26180
26175(d)	12051(a)(1), 2d sent.; see note re 26175, 26180
26175(e)	12051(a)(2); see note re 26175, 26180
26175(f)	12051(a)(3)(B); see note re 26175, 26180
26175(g)	12051(a)(3)(C); see note re 26175, 26180
26175(h)	12051(a)(3)(D); see note re 26175, 26180
26175(i)	12051(a)(1), 3d-4th sent.; see note re 26175, 26180
26180, 26175	12051; see note re 26175, 26180
26180(a)	12051(b)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
26180(b)	12051(c)
26185	12052
26190	12054; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26190 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 741, § 2 (concealed weapons permits)
26190(a)	12054(a), 1st ¶, 1st-3d sent.; see note re 26190
26190(b)	12054(a), 1st ¶, 4th-6th sent.; see note re 26190
26190(c)	12054(a), 2d ¶, 1st sent.; see note re 26190
26190(d)	12054(a), 2d ¶, 2d sent.; see note re 26190
26190(e)	12054(b); see note re 26190
26190(f)	12054(c); see note re 26190
26190(g)	12054(d); see note re 26190
26195(a)	12050(d)
26195(b)	12050(e)
26200(a)	12050(b)
26200(b)	12050(c)
26202	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 741, § 3 (concealed weapons permits)
26205	12052.5; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26205 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 741, § 4 (concealed weapons permits)
26210(a)	12050(f)(2)
26210(b)	12050(f)(4)(A)
26210(c)-(d)	12050(f)(4)(B)
26210(e)	12050(f)(4)(C)
26215(a)	12050(f)(1)
26215(b)	12050(f)(3)
26215(c)	12050(f)(5)
26215(d)	12050(f)(6)
26220(a)	12050(a)(2)(A)(i)
26220(b)	12050(a)(2)(A)(ii)
26220(c)	12050(a)(2)(C)
26220(d)	12050(a)(2)(D)
26220(e)	12050(a)(2)(B)
26225	12053
26300-26325 (entire chapter)	12027.1*

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
26300(a)	12027.1(a)(1)(A)(ii)
26300(b)	12027.1(a)(1)(A)(i)
26300(c)	12027.1(a)(1)(A)(iii)
26305(a)	12027.1(e)
26305(b)	12027.1(a)(2)
26305(c)	12027.1(a)(1)(C), 1st sent.
26305(d)	12027.1(a)(1)(B), (b)(1)
26310	12027.1(b)(3)
26312	12027.1(a)(1)(C), 2d-8th sent.
26315	12027.1(b)(2)
26320	12027.1(d)
26325	12027.1(c)
26350-26389	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 725, § 14 (open carry)
26500-26588	12070 (all except 5 defs.)*
26500	12070(a)
26505-26588	12070(b) (all except 2 defs.)*
26505	12070(b)(1)
26510	12070(b)(2)
26515	12070(b)(3)
26520	12070(b)(4)
26525(a)	12070(b)(5), 1st ¶
26525(b)	12070(b)(5), 3d ¶
26530	12070(b)(6)
26535	12070(b)(7)
26540	12070(b)(8)
26545	12070(b)(9)
26550	12070(b)(10)
26555	12070(b)(11)
26560	12070(b)(12)
26565	12070(b)(13)
26570	12070(b)(14)
26575	12070(b)(15)
26580	12070(b)(16)
26585	12070(b)(17)
26587	12070(b)(18)
26588	12070(b)(19)
26590	12021.3(i)(3)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
26600.....	12078(a)(2) (re § 12070 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26600 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 4 (long gun registration)
26605.....	12078(a)(3) (re § 12070 only)
26610.....	12078(a)(4) (re § 12070 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26610 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 5 (long gun registration)
26615.....	12078(a)(5) (re § 12070 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26615 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 6 (long gun registration)
26700-26915 (entirety of Articles 1 & 2).....	12071 (all except 5 defs.)*
26700.....	12071(a)(1)
26705(a).....	12071(a)(2)
26705(b).....	12071(a)(3)
26705(c).....	12071(a)(6)
26705(d).....	12071(a)(7)
26710(a)-(c).....	12071(a)(4)
26710(d).....	12071(a)(5)
26715.....	12071(e)
26715(a).....	12071(e)(1), 1st sent.
26715(b)(1).....	12071(e)(1), 2d sent.
26715(b)(2).....	12071(e)(2)
26715(b)(3).....	12071(e)(1), 3d sent.
26715(c).....	12071(e)(3)
26715(d).....	12071(e)(4)
26720.....	12071(f)
26725.....	12071(g)
26800.....	12071(b), intro. cl.
26805.....	12071(b)(1); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26805 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 7 (long gun registration)
26810.....	12071(b)(2)
26815.....	12071(b)(3)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

26820	12071(b)(4); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26820 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 8 (long gun registration)
26825	12071(b)(5)
26830	12071(b)(6)
26835	12071(b)(7)
26840(a)	12071(b)(8)(A); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26840 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 9 (long gun registration)
26840(b)	12071(b)(8)(B); see note re 26840(a)
26845	12071(b)(8)(C); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26845 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 10 (long gun registration)
26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859	12071(b)(8)(D); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26850 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 11 (long gun registration)
26850(c)	12071(b)(8)(E); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26850(d)	12071(b)(8)(F); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26850(e)	12071(b)(8)(G); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26850(f)	12071(b)(8)(H); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26850(g)	12071(b)(8)(I); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26850(h)	12071(b)(8)(J); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26853, 26850(a)-(b)	12071(b)(8)(D) (re semiautomatic pistol only); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26856, 26850(a)-(b)	12071(b)(8)(D) (re double-action revolver only); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859
26859, 26850(a)-(b)	12071(b)(8)(D) (re single-action revolver only); see note re 26850(a)-(b), 26853, 26856, 26859

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
26865	12071(b)(9); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26865 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 12 (long gun registration)
26870	12071(b)(10)
26875	12071(b)(11)
26880	12071(b)(12)
26885	12071(b)(13)
26890(a)	12071(b)(14); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26890 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 13 (long gun registration)
26890(b)	12071(b)(15); see note re 26890(a)
26890(c)	12071(d); see note re 26890(a)
26890(d)	12071(h); see note re 26890(a)
26895	12071(b)(16)
26900(a)	12071(b)(17)
26900(b)	12071(c)(4)(B)
26905	12071(b)(18); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26905 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 14 (long gun registration)
26910	12071(b)(19)
26915(a)	12071(b)(20)(A)
26915(b)	12071(b)(20)(B)
26915(c)	12071(b)(20)(C)
26915(d)	12071(b)(20)(D)
26915(e)	12071(b)(20)(E)
26915(f)	12071(b)(20)(F)
26915(g)	12071(b)(20)(G)(ii)
26950	12078(a)(1) (re § 12071 waiting period only)
26955	12078(g)(3) (re § 12071 waiting period only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 26955 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 15 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

26960	12078(n) (re § 12071 waiting period only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26960 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 16 (long gun registration)
26965	12078(r) (re § 12071 waiting period only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 26965 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 17 (long gun registration)
26970	12078(t)(1) (re § 12071 waiting period only)
27000	12078(s)(3) (re § 12071(b) only)
27005	12078(s)(4) (re § 12071(b) only)
27050	12078(a)(2) (re § 12071 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27050 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 18 (long gun registration)
27055	12078(a)(3) (re § 12071 only)
27060	12078(a)(4) (re § 12071 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27060 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 19 (long gun registration)
27065	12078(a)(5) (re § 12071 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27065 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 20 (long gun registration)
27100	12078(b)(1) (re § 12071 only)
27105	12078(e)(1) (re § 12071 only)
27110	12078(k)(1) (re § 12071 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27110 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 21 (long gun registration)
27115	12078(k)(2) (re § 12071 only)
27120	12078(k)(3) (re § 12071 only)
27125	12078(k)(4) (re § 12071 only)
27130	12078(k)(5) (re § 12071 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27130 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 22 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
27135.....	12078(k)(6) (re § 12071 only)
27140.....	12078(o) (re § 12071 only)
27200-27245 (entire article).....	12071.1 (all except def. of “licensed gun show producer”)*
27200(a)	12071.1(a), 1st sent.
27200(b)	12071.1(a), 2d sent. (incl. (1)-(3))
27200(c)	12071.1(b)
27200(d)-(e)	12071.1(d)
27200(f)	12071.1(q)
27205(a)	12071.1(f), 1st ¶
27205(b)	12071.1(f), 2d ¶
27205(c)	12071.1(f), 3d ¶
27205(d)	12071.1(g)
27210(a)	12071.1(h)
27210(b)	12071.1(i), 1st sent.
27210(c)	12071.1(i), 2d sent.
27210(d)	12071.1(i), 3d sent.
27210(e)	12071.1(i), 4th sent.
27215	12071.1(j)
27220(a)	12071.1(k), 1st sent.
27220(b)	12071.1(k), 2d sent.
27225	12071.1(l)
27230	12071.1(m)
27235	12071.1(n)
27240(a)	12071.1(o)
27240(b)	12071.1(p)
27245(a)	12071.1(e)(1)
27245(b)	12071.1(e)(2)
27245(c)	12071.1(e)(3)
27300-27350 (entire article).....	12071.4*
27300.....	12071.4(a)
27305.....	12071.4(b)
27310.....	12071.4(c)
27315.....	12071.4(d)
27320.....	12071.4(e)
27325.....	12071.4(f)
27330.....	12071.4(g)
27335.....	12071.4(h)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
27340(a)	12071.4(i)
27340(b)	12071.4(j)
27345	12071.4(k)
27350	12071.4(l)
27400	12078(a)(2) (re §§ 12071.1 & 12071.4 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27400 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 23 (long gun registration)
27405	12078(a)(3) (re §§ 12071.1 & 12071.4 only)
27410	12078(a)(4) (re §§ 12071.1 & 12071.4 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27410 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 24 (long gun registration)
27415	12078(a)(5) (re §§ 12071.1 & 12071.4 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27415 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 25 (long gun registration)
27500-27590 (entire article)	12072*
27500(a)	12072(a)(1)
27500(b)	12072(a)(2)
27505(a)	12072(a)(3)(A)
27505(b)	12072(a)(3)(B), 12078(p) (re § 12072(a)(3) only) (all except def. of “antique firearm” in (p)(6)(B))
27510	12072(b)
27515	12072(a)(4)
27520	12072(a)(5)
27525(a)	12072(a)(6)
27525(b)	12072(a)(7)
27530	12072(a)(8)
27535	12072(a)(9)
27540	12072(c); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27540 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 26 (long gun registration)
27545	12072(d)
27550	12072(e)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
27555.....	12072(f)(1)
27560.....	12072(f)(2); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27560 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 27 (long gun registration)
27565.....	12072(f)(3); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27565 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 28 (long gun registration)
27570.....	12072(f)(4)
27590.....	12072(g); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27590 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 29.5 (long gun registration; coordinated with criminal justice realignment bill)
27600.....	12078(a)(2) (re § 12072 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27600 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 30 (long gun registration)
27605.....	12078(a)(3) (re § 12072 only)
27610.....	12078(a)(4) (re § 12072 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27610 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 31 (long gun registration)
27615.....	12078(a)(5) (re § 12072 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27615 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 32 (long gun registration)
27650.....	12078(a)(1) (re § 12072 waiting period only)
27655.....	12078(g)(3) (re § 12072 waiting period only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27655 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 33 (long gun registration)
27660.....	12078(n) (re § 12072 waiting period only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27660 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 34 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

27665.....	12078(r) (re § 12072 waiting period only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27665 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 35 (long gun registration)
27670.....	12078(t)(1) (re § 12072 waiting period only)
27700.....	12078(b)(1) (re § 12072(c) only)
27705.....	12078(e)(1) (re § 12072(c) only)
27710.....	12078(k)(1) (re § 12072(c) only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27710 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 36 (long gun registration)
27715.....	12078(k)(2) (re § 12072(c) only)
27720.....	12078(k)(3) (re § 12072(c) only)
27725.....	12078(k)(4) (re § 12072(c) only)
27730.....	12078(k)(5) (re § 12072(c) only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27730 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 37 (long gun registration)
27735.....	12078(k)(6) (re § 12072(c) only)
27740.....	12078(o) (re § 12072(c) only)
27745.....	12078(s)(3) (re § 12072(c) only)
27750.....	12078(s)(4) (re § 12072(c) only)
27805.....	12078(s)(3) (re § 12072(f)(1) only)
27810.....	12078(s)(2) (re § 12072(f)(1) only)
27815.....	12078(s)(4) (re § 12072(f)(1) only)
27820.....	12078(t)(2) (re § 12072(f)(1) only)
27825.....	12078(e)(1) (re § 12072(f)(1) only)
27830.....	12078(e)(2)(A)
27835.....	12078(e)(2)(B)
27850.....	12078(a)(6) (re § 12072(d) only)
27855.....	12078(a)(7) (re § 12072(d) only)
27860.....	12078(a)(8) (re § 12072(d) only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27860 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 38 (long gun registration)
27865.....	12078(b)(1) (re § 12072(d) only)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
27870	12078(c)(1); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 27870 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 39 (long gun registration)
27875	12078(c)(2); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 27875 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 40 (long gun registration)
27880	12078(d)(1); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 27880 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 41 (long gun registration)
27885	12078(d)(2) (re § 12072(d) only)
27890	12078(e)(1) (re § 12072(d) only)
27895	12078(f) (re § 12072(d) only)
27900	12078(g)(1), 1st ¶
27905	12078(g)(2)
27910	12078(h) (re § 12072(d) only)
27915	12078(i)(1); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 27915 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 42 (long gun registration)
27920	12078(i)(2); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 27920 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 43 (long gun registration)
27925	12078(i)(3)
27930	12078(j) (re § 12072(d) only)
27935	12078(m) (re § 12072(d) only)
27940	12078(o) (re § 12072(d) only)
27945(a)	12078(p)(4) (re §12072(d) only)
27945(b)	12078(p)(5) (re § 12072(d) only)
27945(c)	12078(p)(1) (re § 12072(d) only)
27945(d)	12078(p)(3) (re §12072(d) only)
27945(e)	12078(p)(2) (re § 12072(d) only)
27950	12078(q)
27955	12078(s)(1) (re § 12072(d) only)
27960	12078(s)(2) (re § 12072(d) only)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
27965	12078(t)(2) (re § 12072(d) only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 27965 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 44 (long gun registration)
27966	none; added by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 45 (long gun registration)
28000	12078(l); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28000 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 46 (long gun registration)
28050-28070 (entire chapter)	12082*
28050	12082(a), 1st-6th sent.
28055(a)-(b)	12082(a), 7th sent.
28055(c)	12082(a), 9th sent.
28055(d)	12082(a), 8th sent.
28060	12082(b); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28060 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 47 (long gun registration)
28065	12082(c)
28070	12082(d)
28100	12073; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28100 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 48 (long gun registration)
28105	12074
28110	12075
28150-28180 (entire article)	12077*
28150	12077(g)
28155	12077(a)
28160	12077(b); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28160 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 49 (long gun registration)
28165	12077(c); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28165 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 50 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
28170.....	12077(d); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28170 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 51 (long gun registration)
28175.....	12077(e)
28180.....	12077(f); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28180 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 52 (long gun registration)
28200-28250 (entire article).....	12076*
28200.....	12076(l)
28205.....	12076(a)
28210(a).....	12076(b)(1), 1st & 2d sent.; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28210 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 53 (long gun registration)
28210(b), 28215(b), 28250.....	12076(b)(1), 3d sent. & 12076(c)(1), 3d sent.; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28250 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 546 (criminal justice realignment); also 28210 & 28215 were amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, §§ 53, 54 (long gun registration)
28210(c).....	12076(b)(2); see note re 28210(a)
28210(d).....	12076(b)(3); see note re 28210(a)
28210(e).....	12076(b)(4); see note re 28210(a)
28210(f).....	12076(b)(5); see note re 28210(a)
28215(a).....	12076(c)(1), 1st & 2d sent.; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28215 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 54 (long gun registration)
28215(b), 28210(b), 28250.....	12076(c)(1), 3d sent. & 12076(b)(1), 3d sent.; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28250 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 546 (criminal justice realignment); also 28210 & 28215 were amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, §§ 53, 54 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
28215(c)	12076(c)(3); see note re 28215(a)
28215(d)	12076(c)(2); see note re 28215(a)
28215(e)	12076(c)(4); see note re 28215(a)
28215(f)	12076(c)(5); see note re 28215(a)
28220	12076(d); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28220 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 55 (long gun registration)
28225(a)-(c)	12076(e); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28225 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 743, § 2 (APPS funding)
28225(d)	12076(h); see note re 28225(a)-(c)
28230	12076(f); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28230 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 56 (long gun registration)
28235	12076(g)
28240(a)-(b)	12076(i); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28240 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 57 (long gun registration)
28240(c)	12076(j); see note re 28240(a)-(b)
28245	12076(k); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28245 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 58 (long gun registration)
28250, 28210(b), 28215(b)	12076(b)(1), 3d sent. & 12076(c)(1), 3d sent.; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 28250 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 546 (criminal justice realignment); also 28210 & 28215 were amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, §§ 53, 54 (long gun registration)
28300	12076.5

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
28400	12078(a)(2) (re §§ 12073, 12074, 12075, 12076, 12076.5 & 12077 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 28400 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 59 (long gun registration)
28405	12078(a)(3) (re §§ 12073, 12074, 12075, 12076, 12076.5 & 12077 only)
28410	12078(a)(4) (re §§ 12073, 12074, 12075, 12076, 12076.5 & 12077 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 28410 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 60 (long gun registration)
28415	12078(a)(5) (re § 12073, 12074, 12075, 12076, 12076.5 & 12077 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 28415 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 61 (long gun registration)
28450-28490 (entire article)	12083*
28450	12083(a) (except 2d sent. of ¶ (a)(3))
28455	12083(a) (2d sent. of ¶ (a)(3))
28460	12083(b)
28465	12083(c)
28470	12083(d)
28475	12083(e)
28480	12083(f)
28485	12083(g)
28490	12083(h)
29010	12085(a)-(d); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 29010 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 233 (code maintenance)
29030-29150 (entire chapter)	12086 (all except def. of “department”)*
29030	12086(a)(1)
29050(a)	12086(b)(1), 1st sent.
29050(b)	12086(b)(2)
29050(c)	12086(b)(4)
29050(d)	12086(b)(1), 2d sent.

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
29055	12086(b)(3)
29060	12086(f)(1)
29065(a)	12086(f)(2); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29065 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 234 (code maintenance)
29065(b)	12086(f)(3); see note re 29065(a)
29065(c)	12086(g)(1); see note re 29065(a)
29070(a)	12086(g)(2)
29070(b)	12086(g)(3)
29075	12086(h)
29100	12086(c), intro. cl.
29105	12086(c)(1)
29110	12086(c)(2)
29115(a)	12086(c)(3); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29115 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 235 (code maintenance)
29115(b)	12086(c)(10); see note re 29115(a)
29120	12086(c)(4)
29125	12086(c)(5)
29130	12086(c)(6)
29135	12086(c)(7)
29140	12086(c)(8)
29141	12086(d)
29142	12086(e); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29142 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 236 (code maintenance)
29150	12086(c)(9)
29300(a)	12028(b)(1), 1st sent.
29300(b), 18000(c)	12028(b)(1), 2d sent.
29300(c)	12028(b)(2)
29300(d)	12028(e) (only re “firearm of any nature” constituting nuisance in specified circumstances)
29500-29535 (entire chapter)	12081*
29500	12081(a), 1st sent.

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
29505(a)	12081(b)(1)
29505(b)	12081(b)(2)
29510(a)	12081(c); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29510 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 285, § 27 (recodification clean-up)
29510(b)	12081(e); see note re 29510(a)
29515	12081(a), 2d & 3d sent.
29520(a)	12081(b)(3)
29520(b)	12081(b)(4)
29520(c)	12081(b)(5)
29525	12081(b)(6)
29530	12081(f)
29535	12081(d)
29610-29750 (entire chapter)	12101 (all except def. of “responsible adult”)*
29610	12101(a)(1)
29615	12101(a)(2); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29615 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 238 (code maintenance)
29650	12101(b)(1)
29655	12101(b)(2)
29700	12101(c); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29700 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 547 (criminal justice realignment)
29705	12101(d)
29750	12101(f)
29800-29875 (entire chapter)	12021*
29800(a)	12021(a)
29800(b)	12021(b)
29800(c)	12021(f)
29805	12021(c)(1)
29810	12021(d)(2)
29815(a)	12021(d)(1), 1st sent.
29815(b)	12021(d)(1), 2d & 3d sent.
29820(a)-(b)	12021(e), 1st sent.
29820(c)	12021(e), 2d sent.

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
29820(d)	12021(e), 3d & 4th sent.
29825(a)	12021(g)(1)
29825(b)	12021(g)(2)
29825(c)	12021(g)(4)
29825(d)	12021(g)(3)
29850	12021(h)
29855	12021(c)(2); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 29855 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 239 (code maintenance)
29860	12021(c)(3)
29865	12021(c)(4)
29875	12021(i)
29900-29905 (entire chapter)	12021.1*
29900(a)	12021.1(a)
29900(b)	12021.1(c)
29900(c)	12021.1(d)
29905	12021.1(b)
30000	12010
30005	12011
30010	12012
30105	12077.5; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 30105 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 62 (long gun registration)
30150	12078(a)(2) (re § 12077.5 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 30150 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 63 (long gun registration)
30155	12078(a)(3) (re § 12077.5 only)
30160	12078(a)(4) (re § 12077.5 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 30160 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 64 (long gun registration)
30165	12078(a)(5) (re § 12077.5 only); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 30165 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 65 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
30210.....	12020(a)(1) (re flechette dart & bullet with explosive agent only)
30215.....	12020(b)(6)
30290.....	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re flechette dart & bullet with explosive agent only, through catchall provision)
30300-30340 (entire article).....	12316-12325 (entire chapter except 8 defs.)*
30300, 30305, 30310.....	12316 (all except 2 defs.)*
30300(a).....	12316(a)(1)(A), (B) (1st & 3d sent.) & (C)
30300(b).....	12316(a)(2), 1st sent.
30305, 30300, 30310.....	12316 (all except 2 defs.)*
30305(a).....	12316(b)(1) & (3)
30305(b).....	12316(b)(4)-(5)
30305(c).....	12316(d)(1)
30305(d).....	12316(d)(2)-(3)
30306.....	12317(a)-(b)
30310, 30300, 30305.....	12316 (all except 2 defs.)*
30310.....	12316(c)
30312(a).....	12318(a), 1st sent.
30312(b).....	12318(c)
30312(c).....	12318(a), 2d sent.
30315.....	12320; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 30315 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 548 (criminal justice realignment)
30320.....	12321
30325.....	12322(b)
30330.....	12322(a)
30335.....	12324
30340.....	12325
30345-30365 (entire article).....	12061*
30345.....	12061(a), intro. cl.
30347.....	12061(a)(1)
30350.....	12061(a)(2)
30352(a).....	12061(a)(3)
30352(b).....	12061(b)
30355.....	12061(a)(4)
30357.....	12061(a)(5)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
30360	12061(a)(6)
30362	12061(a)(7)
30365	12061(c)
30500-31115 (entire chapter)	12275-12290 (entire chapter except 5 defs.)*
30500	12275
30505	12275.5
30510	12276
30510, intro. cl. & (a)-(d)	12276, intro. cl & (a)-(d); see also x-refs to 12276 in 12001(n)(11), 12282 & 12601(b)(12)
30510(e)	12276(f)
30510(f)	12276(e)
30515	12276.1(a)-(c); see also x-refs to 12276.1 in 12001(n)(11), 12282 & 12601(b)(12)
30520	12276.5; see also x-ref to 12276.5 in 12282
30525	12278(b)
30530(a)	12278(a)
30530(b)	12278(c)
30600-30675 (entire article)	12280*
30600	12280(a); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 30600 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 549 (criminal justice realignment)
30605	12280(b); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 30605 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 550 (criminal justice realignment)
30610	12280(c)
30615	12280(d)
30620	12280(u)
30625	12280(e)
30630(a)	12280(f)(1)
30630(b)	12280(f)(2)
30630(c)	12280(f)(3)
30635	12280(g)
30640	12280(s)
30645	12280(h)
30650	12280(t)
30655(a)	12280(i)

* / For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
30655(b)	12280(j)
30660(a)-(b)	12280(k)
30660(c)	12280(l)
30665	12280(m)
30670(a)	12280(q)
30670(b)	12280(r)
30675(a)	12280(n)
30675(b)	12280(o)
30675(c)	12280(p)
30710-30735 (entire article)	12281*
30710	12281(i)
30715	12281(a)-(d)
30720	12281(f)(1)-(3)
30725(a)	12281(g); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 30725 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 551 (criminal justice realignment)
30725(b)	12281(j); see note re 30725(a)
30730(a)	12281(h)
30730(b)	12281(k)
30735(a)-(b)	12281(e)
30735(c)	12281(f)(4)
30800	12282
30900-30965 (entire article)	12285*
30900	12285(a)(1)
30905	12285(a)(2)
30910	12285(b)(1), 1st sent.
30915, 30920(a)	12285(b)(1), 2d sent.
30920(b)	12285(b)(1), 3d sent.
30925	12285(b)(2)
30930	12285(b)(3), 1st sent.
30935	12285(b)(3), 2d sent.
30940	12285(b)(4)
30945	12285(c)
30950	12285(d)
30955	12285(e)
30960(a)	12285(f)
30960(b)	12285(h)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
30965.....	12285(g)
31000.....	12286
31005.....	12287
31050.....	12290(b)
31055.....	12290(a)
31100.....	12288
31105.....	12288.5
31110.....	12289.5
31115.....	12289
31310-31360 (entire chapter)	12360-12370 (entire chapter except 2 defs.)*
31310.....	12360
31315.....	12361; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31315 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 241 (code maintenance)
31320.....	12362
31325.....	12363
31330.....	12364
31335.....	12365
31340.....	12366
31345.....	12368
31350.....	12369
31355.....	12367
31360.....	12370(a)-(d); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31360 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 552 (criminal justice realignment)
31500.....	12020(a)(1) (re unconventional pistol only)
31590.....	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re unconventional pistol only, through catchall provision)
31610-31700.....	12800-12809 (entire article except 3 defs.)*
31610.....	12800
31615(a)	12801(b) (all except def. of “antique firearm”)
31615(b)	12801(c)
31615(c)	12801(d)
31620.....	12802
31625.....	12803
31630(a)	12804(a)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
31630(b)	12804(b)
31630(c)	12804(f)
31635(a)	12804(d)
31635(b)	12804(j)
31640(a)	12804(c)(1), 1st sent.
31640(b)	12804(c)(2) & (c)(1), 2d sent.
31640(c)	12804(c)(1), 3d sent.
31640(d)	12804(i)
31640(e)	12804(e)
31645, 31650	12805
31645(a)	12805(a)
31645(b)	12805(b)
31650, 31645	12805
31650(a)	12805(c)
31650(b)	12805(d)
31650(c)	12805(e)
31650(d)	12805(f)
31650(e)	12805(g)
31655(a)	12804(g)
31655(b)	12806(a)
31655(c)	12806(b)
31660	12808
31665	12804(h)
31670	12809
31700	12807
31705	12078(a)(2) (re § 12801(b) only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31705 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 66 (long gun registration)
31710	12078(a)(3) (re § 12801(b) only)
31715	12078(a)(4) (re § 12801(b) only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31715 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 67 (long gun registration)
31720	12078(a)(5) (re § 12801(b) only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31720 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 68 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision

**Corresponding
Old Provision**

31725.....	12078(a)(6) (re § 12801(b) only)
31730.....	12078(a)(7) (re § 12801(b) only)
31735.....	12078(a)(8) (re § 12801(b) only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31735 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 69 (long gun registration)
31740.....	12078(b)(1) (re § 12801(b) only)
31745.....	12078(b)(2)
31750.....	12078(d)(2) (re § 12801(b) only)
31755.....	12078(e)(1) (re § 12801(b) only)
31760.....	12078(f) (re § 12801(b) only)
31765.....	12078(h) (re § 12801(b) only)
31770.....	12078(j) (re § 12801(b) only)
31775.....	12078(k)(1) (re § 12801(b) only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31775 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 70 (long gun registration)
31780.....	12078(k)(2) (re § 12801(b) only)
31785.....	12078(k)(3) (re § 12801(b) only)
31790.....	12078(k)(4) (re § 12801(b) only)
31795.....	12078(k)(5) (re § 12801(b) only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 31795 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 71 (long gun registration)
31800.....	12078(k)(6) (re § 12801(b) only)
31805.....	12078(m) (re § 12801(b) only)
31810(a).....	12078(p)(3) (re §12801(b) only)
31810(b).....	12078(p)(2) (re § 12801(b) only)
31815.....	12078(s)(1) (re § 12801(b) only)
31820.....	12078(s)(2) (re § 12801(b) only)
31825.....	12078(s)(3) (re § 12801(b) only)
31830.....	12078(s)(4) (re § 12801(b) only)
31900-32110 (Articles 4, 5 & 6).....	12125-12133 (entire chapter except 3 defs.)*
31900.....	12128
31905.....	12127

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
31910.....	12126, intro. cl. & (a)-(b); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 31910 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 242 (code maintenance)
32000.....	12125
32005.....	12129
32010.....	12130
32015-32025.....	12131
32015.....	12131(a)-(b)
32020.....	12131(c)-(f)
32025.....	12131(g)
32030.....	12131.5
32100.....	12133
32105, 32110.....	12132; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 32105 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 243 (code maintenance)
32105.....	12132(h); see note re 32105, 32110
32110, 32105.....	12132; see note re 32105, 32110
32110(a)-(g).....	12132(a)-(g)
32110(h).....	12132(i)
32110(i).....	12132(j)
32110(j).....	12132(k)
32110(k).....	12132(l)
32310.....	12020(a)(2)
32315.....	12079(a)
32390.....	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re large capacity magazine only, through catchall provision)
32400.....	12020(b)(19)
32405.....	12020(b)(20)
32410.....	12020(b)(21)
32415.....	12020(b)(22)
32420.....	12020(b)(23)
32425(a).....	12020(b)(24)
32425(b).....	12020(b)(25)
32430.....	12020(b)(26)
32435(a).....	12020(b)(27)
32435(b).....	12020(b)(28)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
32435(c)	12020(b)(29)
32440	12020(b)(30)
32445	12020(b)(31)
32450	12020(b)(32)
32610-32750 (entire chapter)	12200-12251 (entire chapter except def. of “machinegun”)*
32610	12201
32625	12220; <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 32625 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 553 (criminal justice realignment)
32650	12230
32655	12231
32660	12232
32665	12233
32670	12234
32700-32720 (entire article)	12250*
32700, intro. cl.	12250, intro. cl. (part of it)
32700(a)-(d)	12250(a)(1)-(4)
32705	12250(b), 1st ¶
32710	12250, intro. cl. (part of it) & (b), 2d ¶
32715	12250(b), 3d ¶
32720	12250, intro. cl. (part of it)
32750	12251
32900	12020(a)(1) (re multiburst trigger activator only)
32990	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re multiburst trigger activator only, through catchall provision)
33210	12001.5
33215	12020(a)(1) (re short-barreled rifle or short- barreled shotgun only)
33220	12020(b)(1)
33225	12020(b)(2)
33290	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re short-barreled rifle or short-barreled shotgun only)
33300	12095
33305	12096
33310	12097
33315	12098

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
33320.....	12099
33410.....	12520; <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 33410 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 554 (criminal justice realignment)
33415.....	12501
33600.....	12020(a)(1) (re zip gun only)
33690.....	12029, 1st sent., 1st-2d cl. (re zip gun only, through catchall provision)
33800.....	12028.7
33850-33895 (entire chapter)	12021.3 (all except (i)(3))*
33850.....	12021.3(a); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 33850 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 72 (long gun registration)
33855.....	12021.3(b)
33860.....	12021.3(c); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 33860 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 73 (long gun registration)
33865(a)	12021.3(d); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 33865 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 74 (long gun registration)
33865(b)	12021.3(e)(3); see note re 33865(a)
33865(c)	12021.3(e)(1); see note re 33865(a)
33865(d)	12021.3(e)(2); see note re 33865(a)
33865(e)	12021.3(f); see note re 33865(a)
33870(a)	12021.3(i)(1)
33870(b)	12021.3(i)(2), 1st ¶
33870(c)	12021.3(i)(2), 2d ¶
33875.....	12021.3(g)
33880.....	12021.3(j)
33885.....	12021.3(k)
33890.....	12021.3(h); <u>Note:</u> After the recodification but before its operative date, 33890 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 75 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

New Provision	Corresponding Old Provision
33895	12021.3(i)(4)
34000	12032
34005, 34010	12030 (all except def. of firearm)
34005(a)	12030(a)
34005(b)	12030(b)
34005(c)	12030(c)
34005(d)	12030(d), 2d ¶ & 1st ¶, 1st -3d & 5th sent.
34010, 34005	12030
34010	12030(e)
34200	12039
34205	12080
34350	12072.5(b)-(d)
34355	12078(a)(2) (re § 12072.5 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 34355 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 76 (long gun registration)
34360	12078(a)(3) (re § 12072.5 only)
34365	12078(a)(4) (re § 12072.5 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 34365 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 77 (long gun registration)
34370	12078(a)(5) (re § 12072.5 only); <u>Note</u> : After the recodification but before its operative date, 34370 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 78 (long gun registration)

*/ For further information relating to an entry with an asterisk, see the Supplemental Table immediately following this table.

SUPPLEMENTAL TABLE

Note. This table provides additional information regarding the source of certain provisions within new Part 6 of the Penal Code. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to the Penal Code.

New Provisions:

Sections 18250-18500, which constitute Division 4 (Seizure of Firearm or Other Deadly Weapon at Scene of Domestic Violence) of Title 2 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12028.5 (all except definitions of “abuse,” “deadly weapon,” and “domestic violence”)

New Provisions:

Sections 18710-19000, which constitute Chapter 1 (Destructive Devices and Explosives Generally) of Division 5 of Title 2 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12301-12312 (all except definitions of “antique cannon,” “antique rifle,” “destructive device,” and “explosive”)

This is the same as former Chapter 2.5 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 18715, 18720, 18725, 18730, 18735, and 18740 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, §§ 531- 536 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 18900-18910, which constitute Article 3 (Permit and Inspection) of Chapter 1 of Division 5 of Title 2 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12305

New Provisions:

Sections 20810-20820, which constitute Article 6 (Undetectable Knife) of Chapter 2 of Division 5 of Title 3 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12001.1 (all except definition of “undetectable knife”)

New Provisions:

Sections 22810-23025, which constitute Division 11 (Tear Gas and Tear Gas Weapons) of Title 3 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Section 12401-12426 (all except definitions of “tear gas” and “tear gas weapon”)

This is the same as former Chapter 4 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 22810 and 22910 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, §§ 538, 539 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 25000 and 25100-25130

This is the same as Chapter 1 (Preliminary Provisions) and Chapter 2 (Criminal Storage of Firearm) of Division 4 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12035 (all except definitions of “great bodily injury,” “loaded firearm,” “locked container,” and “locking device”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 25105 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 285, § 26 (recodification clean-up), and Section 25110 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 541 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 25000 and 25200-25225

This is the same as Chapter 1 (Preliminary Provisions) and Chapter 3 (Storage of Firearm Where Child Obtains Access and Carries Firearm Off-Premises) of Division 4 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12036 (all except definitions of “locked container” and “locking device”)

New Provisions:

Sections 25450-25475 and 25615-25655

This is the same as Sections 25615-25655 and Article 2 (Peace Officer Exemption) of Chapter 2 of Division 5 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12027 (all except definitions of “CCW” and “honorably retired”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 25650 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 230 (code maintenance)

New Provisions:

Sections 25450-25475, which constitute Article 2 (Peace Officer Exemption) of Chapter 2 of Division 5 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12027(a) (all except definitions of “CCW” and “honorably retired”)

New Provisions:

Sections 25505-25595, which constitute Article 3 (Conditional Exemptions) of Chapter 2 of Division 5 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12026.2 (all except definition of “locked container”)

New Provisions:

Sections 25850-26025, 26030(a)-(c), and 26035-26055

This is the same as Sections 25850-26055, except not Section 26030(d)

It is also the same as Article 2 (Crime of Carrying a Loaded Firearm in Public), Article 3 (Peace Officer Exemption to the Crime of Carrying a Loaded Firearm in Public), and Article 4 (Other Exemptions to the Crime of Carrying a Loaded Firearm in Public) of Chapter 3 of Division 5 of Title 4 of Part 6, except not Sections 26030(d) and 26060

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12031 (all except definitions of “lawful possession of the firearm,” “loaded,” and “prohibited area”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 25850 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 544 (criminal justice realignment), and Section 26020 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 231 (code maintenance).

New Provisions:

Sections 26150-26225, which constitute Chapter 4 (License to Carry Pistol, Revolver, or Other Firearm Capable of Being Concealed Upon the Person) of Division 5 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12050-12054 (all except definition of “principal place of employment or business”)

This is the same as former Article 3 of Chapter 1 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definition of “principal place of employment or business”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, several code sections in new Chapter 4 (License to Carry Pistol, Revolver, or Other Firearm Capable of Being Concealed Upon the Person) were amended, and one new code section was added to that chapter. See the preceding table (entitled “Source of New Law”) for details.

New Provisions:

Sections 26300-26325, which constitute Chapter 5 (Retired Peace Officer Carrying Concealed and Loaded Firearm) of Division 5 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12027.1

New Provisions:

Sections 26500-26588

This is the same as Article 1 (License Requirement and Miscellaneous Exceptions) of Chapter 1 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6, except not Section 26590

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12070 (all except definitions of “Gun Show Trader,” “infrequent” (including associated definition of “transaction”), “operation of law,” and “used firearm”)

This is the same as former Section 12070(a)-(b) (all except definitions of “Gun Show Trader” and “used firearm”)

New Provisions:

Sections 26505-26588

This is the same as Article 1 (License Requirement and Miscellaneous Exceptions) of Chapter 1 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6, except not Sections 26500 and 26590

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12070(b) (all except definitions of “Gun Show Trader” and “used firearm”)

New Provisions:

Sections 26700-26915, which constitute Article 1 (License Requirement and Miscellaneous Exceptions) and Article 2 (Exceptions Relating to Law Enforcement) of Chapter 2 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12071 (all except definitions of “agent,” “clear evidence of the person’s identity and age,” “firearm transaction record,” “licensed premises” (and similar terms with same definition), and “secure facility”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 26805, 26820, 26840, 26845, 26850, 26865, 26890, and 26905 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, §§ 7-14 (long gun registration).

New Provisions:

Sections 27200-27245, which constitute Article 1 (Gun Show or Event) of Chapter 3 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12071.1 (all exception definition of “licensed gun show producer”)

New Provisions:

Sections 27300-27350, which constitute Article 2 (Gun Show Enforcement and Security Act of 2000) of Chapter 3 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12071.4

New Provisions:

Sections 27500-27590, which constitute Article 1 (Crimes Relating to Sale, Lease, or Transfer of Firearms) of Chapter 4 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12072

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 27540, 27560, and 27565 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, §§ 26-28 (long gun registration). Section 27590 was also amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, § 29.5 (long gun registration; coordinated with criminal justice realignment bill).

New Provisions:

Sections 28050-28070, which constitute Chapter 5 (Procedure for a Private Party Firearms Transaction) of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12082

New Provisions:

Sections 28150-28180, which constitute Article 2 (Form of the Register or the Record of Electronic Transfer) of Chapter 6 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12077

New Provisions:

Sections 28200-28250, which constitute Article 3 (Submission of Fees and Firearm Purchaser Information to the Department of Justice) of Chapter 6 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12076

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, several code sections in new Article 3 (Submission of Fees and Firearm Purchaser Information to the Department of Justice) were amended. See the preceding table (entitled “Source of New Law”) for details.

New Provisions:

Sections 28450-28490, which constitute Article 6 (Centralized List of Exempted Federal Firearms Licensees) of Chapter 6 of Division 6 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12083

New Provisions:

Sections 29030-29150, which constitute Chapter 2 (Issuance, Forfeiture, and Conditions of License to Manufacture Firearms) of Division 7 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12086 (all except definition of “department”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 29065, 29115, and 29142 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, §§ 234-236 (code maintenance).

New Provisions:

Sections 29500-29535, which constitute Chapter 2 (Entertainment Firearms Permit) of Division 8 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12081

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 29510 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 285, § 27 (recodification clean-up).

New Provisions:

Sections 29610-29750, which constitute Chapter 1 (Juvenile) of Division 9 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12101 (all except definition of “responsible adult”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 29615 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 238 (code maintenance), and Section 29700 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 547 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 29800-29875, which constitute Chapter 2 (Person Convicted of Specified Offense, Addicted to Narcotic, or Subject to Court Order) of Division 9 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12021

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 29855 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 239 (code maintenance).

New Provisions:

Sections 29900-29905, which constitute Chapter 3 (Person Convicted of Violent Offense) of Division 9 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12021.1

New Provisions:

Sections 30300-30340, which constitute Article 2 (Other Restrictions Relating to Ammunition) of Chapter 1 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12316-12325 (all except definitions of “ammunition,” “antique firearm,” “body vest” or “body shield,” “bona fide evidence of identity” or “bona fide evidence of majority and identity,” “handgun ammunition,” “handgun ammunition designed primarily to penetrate metal or armor,” “handgun ammunition vendor,” and “rifle”)

This is the same as former Chapter 2.6 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 30315 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 548 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 30300, 30305, 30310

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12316 (all except definitions of “ammunition” and “bona fide evidence of identity” or “bona fide evidence of majority and identity”)

New Provisions:

Sections 30345-30365, which constitute Article 3 (Handgun Ammunition Vendors) of Chapter 1 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12061

New Provisions:

Sections 30500-31115, which constitute Chapter 2 (Assault Weapons and .50 BMG Rifles) of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12275-12290 (all except definitions of “antique firearm,” “capacity to accept more than 10 rounds,” “licensed gun dealer,” “magazine,” and “person”)

This is the same as former Chapter 2.3 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 30600, 30605, and 30725 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, §§ 549-551 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 30600-30675, which constitute Article 2 (Unlawful Acts Relating to Assault Weapons and .50 BMG Rifles) of Chapter 2 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12280

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 30600 and 30605 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, §§ 549, 550 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 30710-30735, which constitute Article 3 (SKS Rifles) of Chapter 2 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12281

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 30725 was amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 551 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 30900-30965, which constitute Article 5 (Registration of Assault Weapons and .50 BMG Rifles and Related Rules) of Chapter 2 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12285

New Provisions:

Sections 31310-31360, which constitute Chapter 3 (Body Armor) of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12360-12370 (all except definitions of “body armor” and “violent felony”)

This is the same as Chapter 3.5 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 31315 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, § 241 (code maintenance), and Section 31360 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 552 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 31610-31700

This is the same as Article 2 (Handgun Safety Certificate) of Chapter 4 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6, plus Section 31700

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12800-12809 (all except definitions of “antique firearm,” “certified instructor” or “DOJ certified instructor,” and “department”)

This is the same as Article 8 of Chapter 6 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

New Provisions:

Sections 31900-32110, which constitute Article 4 (“Unsafe Handgun” and Related Definitions), Article 5 (Rules Governing Unsafe Handguns), and Article 6 (Exceptions to Rules Governing Unsafe Handguns) of Chapter 4 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12125-12133 (all except definitions of “chamber load indicator,” “magazine disconnect mechanism,” and “semiautomatic pistol”)

This is the same as Chapter 1.3 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definitions listed above)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 31910 and 32105 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 296, §§ 242, 243 (code maintenance).

New Provisions:

Sections 32610-32750, which constitute Chapter 6 (Machineguns) of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provisions:

Former Sections 12200-12251 (all except definition of “machinegun”)

This is the same as Chapter 2 of Title 2 of Part 4 (all except definition of “machinegun”)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Section 32625 was amended by 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 15, § 553 (criminal justice realignment).

New Provisions:

Sections 32700-32720, which constitute Article 4 (License to Sell Machineguns) of Chapter 6 of Division 10 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12250

New Provisions:

Sections 33850-33895, which constitute Chapter 2 (Return or Transfer of Firearm in Custody or Control of Court or Law Enforcement Agency) of Division 11 of Title 4 of Part 6

Corresponding Old Provision:

Former Section 12021.3 (all except paragraph (i)(3), which is continued in Section 26590)

Note. After the recodification but before its operative date, Sections 33850, 33860, 33865, and 33890 were amended. See 2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 745, §§ 72-75 (long gun registration).
